## HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 8007 of the Second Extraordinary Session By Boyd

A RESOLUTION to honor the memory of Eddie Ray Conrad of Lebanon.

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly were greatly saddened to learn of the passing of Eddie Ray Conrad; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Conrad was a highly regarded citizen and consummate professional who worked assiduously to improve the quality of life for his fellow citizens in numerous capacities; and

WHEREAS, a successful businessman, Eddie Ray Conrad was the owner of Conrad Construction and had a sterling reputation as a hands-on boss, inspiring his employees through his hard work and commitment to quality through dedication and determination; and

WHEREAS, a loving husband, father, and grandfather, Eddie Ray Conrad is survived by his beloved wife, Joslyn Conrad; his son, Brian (Paula) Conrad; grandsons, Daniel (Leah White) Conrad, Adam Conrad, Case Conrad, and Bode Conrad; granddaughters, Ali Conrad and Ivy Conrad; great-grandson, Cameron Conrad; great-granddaughters, Caroline Conrad and Corleigh Conrad; brothers, Bill (Kathy) Swan, John Conrad, Daniel Conrad, and Lewis Conrad; sister, Shirley Barten; sister-in-law, Martha (Phillip) Katzenmiller; and very special friend, Candy Lackey; and

WHEREAS, he was preceded in death by his parents, Edward Rupert Conrad and Lucille Virginia Crook; his grandmother, Della Crook; his son, Rusty Conrad; his brothers, Eddie Conrad, Jr., and Richard Conrad; his sister, Beverly Jean O'Connell; and his uncle, Alvin Crook; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Conrad leaves behind an indelible legacy of integrity and probity in public life, compassion and loyalty in private life, and diligence and dedication in all his chosen endeavors; and

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should pause to remember the bountiful life of this exceptional public servant and human being; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor the memory of Eddie Ray Conrad, reflecting fondly upon his impeccable character and his stalwart commitment to living the examined life with courage and conviction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that we express our sympathy and offer our condolences to the family of Mr. Conrad.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.